

No. 10-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MEDIOSTREAM, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ACER AMERICA CORPORATION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ROBERT CHRISTOPHER BUNT	S. CALVIN CAPSHAW
CHARLES AINSWORTH	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ROBERT M. PARKER	ELIZABETH L. DERIEUX
ANDREW T. GORHAM	D. JEFFREY RAMBIN
PARKER, BUNT &	CAPSHAW DERIEUX, L.L.P
AINSWORTH, P.C.	114 E. Commerce Ave.
100 E. Ferguson, Ste. 1114	Gladewater, TX 75647
Tyler, TX 75702	(903) 236-9800
(903) 531-3535	ccapshaw@capshawlaw.com
BYRON COOPER	
530 Lytton Ave., Ste. 200	
Palo Alto, CA 94302	
(650) 283-4244	

*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	5
I. The Courts of Appeals are split on the scope of mandamus review of §1404(A) transfer orders. ....	5
A. The First and Third Circuits prohibit a factual reweighing of the district court’s § 1404(a) judgment. ....	6
B. Some Circuits have rules that, in practical effect, should prohibit reweighing of the district court’s § 1404(a) judgment. ....	9
C. Some circuits use an abuse of discretion standard, but caution against invading the trial court’s § 1404(a) discretion. ....	10
D. Other circuits apply an abuse of discretion standard, reweighing the district court’s § 1404(a) judgment. ....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
E. The appellate courts themselves have repeatedly acknowledged this intractable split. ....	13
II. For sixty years litigants have repeatedly petitioned this Court for a ruling on the scope of mandamus review of discretionary §1404(a) transfer orders. ...	14
III. Now, due to the unique role of the Federal Circuit, improper reweighing of discretionary rulings is distorting patent venue. ....	17
A. The explosion of § 1404(a) mandamuses at the Federal Circuit effectively reverses an Act of Congress intended to expand the patent plaintiff's range of choices, not restrict it to the home forum of defendants. ....	20
B. The Federal Circuit has not, and other circuits cannot, analyze how the unique history of patent venue impacts the trial court's range § 1404(a) discretion. ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	21
APPENDIX .....	1a
APPENDIX A: December 3, 2010 Opinion.	1a
APPENDIX B: Errata to December 3 2010 Opinion .....	10a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX C: First § 1404(a) Order of the District Court.....	13a
APPENDIX D: Second § 1404(a) Order of the District Court.....	19a
APPENDIX E: Third § 1404(a) Order of the District Court.....	20a
APPENDIX F: Fourth § 1404(a) Order of the District Court.....	31a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>A. Olinick &amp; Sons v. Dempster Bros., Inc.</i> , 365 F.2d 439 (2nd Cir.1966).....	10, 11
<i>All States Freight v. Modarelli</i> , 196 F.2d 1010 (3d Cir. 1952).....	6, 7
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33, 101 S.Ct. 188, 66 L.Ed.2d 193 (1980).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Carteret Savings bank v. Shushan</i> , 919 F.2d 225 (3d Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Cheney v. United States</i> , 542 U.S. 367, 124 S.Ct 2576, 159 L.Ed.2d 459 (2004).....	10, 11
<i>Chicago, R.I. &amp; P.R.R. v. Igoe</i> , 220 F.2d 299 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 350 U.S. 822, 76 S.Ct. 49, 100 L.Ed. 735 (1955).....	12, 16
<i>Clayton v. Warlick</i> , 232 F.2d 699 (4th Cir. 1956).....	13
<i>Codex Corp. v. Milgo Electronic Corp.</i> , 553 F.2d 735 (1st Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 860, 98 S.Ct. 185, 54 L.Ed.2d 133 (1977).	8, 14
<i>Coffey v. Van Dorn Iron Works</i> , 796 F.2d 217 (7th Cir.1986).....	12
<i>D.H. Blair &amp; Co., Inc. v. Gottdiener</i> , 462 F.3d 95 (2nd Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Dalton v. United States (In re Dalton)</i> , 733 F.2d 710 (10th Cir. 1984), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 469 U.S. 1185, 105 S.Ct. 947, 83 L.Ed.2d 959 (1985).....	15
<i>DeBeers Consol. Mines v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212, 65 S.Ct. 1130, 89 L.Ed. 1566 (1945).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ex Parte Blaski</i> , 245 F.2d 737 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 355 U.S. 872, 78 S.Ct. 122, 2 L.Ed.2d 76 (1957).....	14
<i>Ex parte Collett</i> , 337 U.S. 55, 69 S.Ct. 944, 93 L.Ed. 1207 (1949).....	14
<i>Factors Etc., Inc. v. Pro Arts, Inc.</i> , 579 F.2d 215 (2d Cir.1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 440 U.S. 908, 99 S.Ct. 1215, 59 L.Ed.2d 455 (1979).....	15
<i>Fannin v. Jones</i> , 229 F.2d 368 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 351 U.S. 938, 76 S.Ct. 834, 100 L.Ed. 1465 (1956).....	14
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Ryan</i> , 182 F.2d 329 (2nd Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 340 U.S. 851, 71 S.Ct. 79, 95 L.Ed. 624 (1950).....	15
<i>General Foods Corp. v. Carnation Co.</i> , 411 F.2d 528 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 396 U.S. 940, 90 S.Ct. 375, 24 L.Ed.2d 242 (1969).....	12
<i>General Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Watkins</i> , 373 F.2d 361 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 386 U.S. 960 (1967).....	9, 14
<i>Great Northern R'y v. Hyde</i> , 238 F.2d 852 (8th Cir. 1956), <i>adhered to</i> , 254 F.2d 537 (8th Cir.1957), <i>cert. denied</i> , 355 U.S. 872, 78 S.Ct. 117, 2 L.Ed.2d 77 (1957).....	14
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271, 108 S.Ct. 1133, 99 L.Ed.2d 296 (1988).....	12
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 790 F.2d 69 (10th Cir. 1986).....	12, 13



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Acer America Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1252 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	1, 13, 18, 19, 21
<i>In re Affymetrix</i> , 2010 WL 1525010 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	18, 19
<i>In re Aliphcom</i> , (2011-M971) .....	18-19
<i>In re Apple Inc.</i> , 374 Fed.Appx. 997 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	18, 19
<i>In re Apple, Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 909 (8th Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S.Ct. 838, 79 USLW 3355, 79 USLW 3360 (2010).....	9, 14
<i>In re Bats Trading, Inc.</i> (2011-M964), <i>later consolidated into M962</i> );.....	18
<i>In re Bayer Healthcare, LLC</i> , 2010-M918 (Fed. Cir Feb 24, 2010) .....	18
<i>In re Board of Regents of UT System</i> , (2011-M974) .....	19
<i>In re Comcast Corp</i> , 2011-M963 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 28, 2011).....	18
<i>In re Cragar Indus., Inc.</i> , 706 F.2d 503 (5th Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>In re Echostar Corp.</i> , 388 Fed.Appx. 994 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	18, 19
<i>In re Federal-Mogul Global</i> , 300 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>In re Genentech, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	18, 19, 21
<i>In re Google</i> , 2010-M946 (Fed. Cir Aug. 5, 2010).....	18
<i>In re Google</i> , 2011-M968 (Fed. Cir Jan 4, 2011).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Hoffmann-La Roche Inc.</i> , 587 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	18, 19, 21
<i>In re Horseshoe Entm't</i> , 337 F.3d 429 (5th Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1049, 124 S.Ct. 826, 157 L.Ed.2d 698 (2003).....	17
<i>In re Josephson</i> , 218 F.2d 174 (1st Cir. 1954).....	6, 8
<i>In re Juniper Networks</i> , 2010-M919 (Fed. Cir. Jan 7, 2010).....	18
<i>In re Kyocera</i> , 2010-M950 (Fed. Cir Nov. 15, 2010).....	18, 19
<i>In re Microsoft Corp.</i> , 630 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	18, 20
<i>In re Morgan Stanley</i> , 2011-M962 (Fed Cir. Dec. 6, 2010).....	18
<i>In re Nat'l Presto Indus., Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 662 (7th Cir.2003).....	12
<i>In re Nintendo Co., Ltd.</i> , 589 F.3d 1194 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	18, 19, 21
<i>In re Oracle Corp.</i> , 2010-M935 (Fed. Cir. May 19, 2010) .....	18
<i>In re Oracle Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 4286372 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	18, 20, 21
<i>In re Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 364 Fed.Appx. 620, 2010 WL 375112 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	18, 19
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F. 3d 1293 (7th Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 867, 116 S.Ct. 184, 133 L.Ed.2d 122 (1995).....	12
<i>In re Ricoh Corp.</i> , 870 F.2d 570 (11th Cir. 1989).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Sierra Wireless</i> , 2011-M969 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 18, 2010) .....	18
<i>In re Simpson Strong-Tie Company, Inc.</i> , 2011-M970 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 18, 2010) .....	18
<i>In re Skype Technologies</i> , 2010-M945 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 24, 2010) .....	18
<i>In re Smith &amp; Nephew, Inc.</i> , 2010-M940 (Fed. Cir. Oct. 25, 2010) .....	18
<i>In re Telular Corporation</i> , 319 Fed. Appx. 909 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	18, 19
<i>In re Thomson Reuters Corp</i> , 2011-M967, later consolidated into M962 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 4, 2010) .....	18
<i>In re TS Tech USA Corp.</i> , 551 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	17, 18, 19, 21
<i>In re Union Leader Corp.</i> , 292 F.2d 381 (1st Cir. 1961) .....	6
<i>In re Verizon Business Network</i> , 2010-M956 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 26, 2010) .....	18
<i>In re Vistaprint Ltd.</i> , 628 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	18, 19
<i>In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, — U.S. —, 129 S.Ct. 1336, 173 L.Ed.2d 587 (2009) .....	10, 13, 17, 21
<i>In re Volkswagen of America, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	18, 19
<i>In re VTech Comm, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 46332 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	18, 19
<i>In re Wi-Lan, Inc.</i> , 358 Fed.Appx. 158, 2009 WL 4906521 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	18, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Wyeth</i> , 2010 WL 5376518 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	18, 19
<i>In re Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 2009-M906 (Fed. Cir. Sept. 1, 2009).....	18, 19
<i>In re Zimmer Holdings, Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	18, 19, 21
<i>Jones v. Gasch</i> , 404 F.2d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1967), <i>cert. denied</i> , 390 U.S. 1029, 88 S.Ct. 1414, 20 L.Ed.2d 286 (1968).....	14
<i>Kasey v. Molybdenum Corp. of America</i> , 408 F.2d 16 (9th Cir.1969).....	11, 13
<i>Lemon v. Druffel</i> , 253 F.2d 680 (6th Cir.1958), <i>cert. denied</i> , 358 U.S. 821, 79 S.Ct. 34, 3 L.Ed.2d 62 (1958).....	12, 14
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996).....	4
<i>McGraw-Edison Co. v. Van Pelt</i> , 350 F.2d 361 (8th Cir.1965).....	9
<i>MedioStream v. Acer America Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 44327 (E.D. Tex 2008).....	1
<i>MedioStream v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 3161380 (E.D. Tex. 2009) .....	1
<i>MedioStream, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , — F.Supp.2d —, 2010 WL 4274578 (E.D. Tex. 2010).....	4
<i>MedioStream, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 3283032 (E.D. Tex. 2010).....	4
<i>MedioStream, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 3430831 (E.D. Tex. 2010).....	4
<i>MedioStream, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 4118589, (E.D. Tex. 2010).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>MedioStream, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 4239196 (E.D. Tex. 2010).....	4
<i>National-Standard Co. v. Adamkus</i> , 881 F.2d 352 (7th Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Northern Acceptance Trust 1065 v. Gray</i> , 423 F.2d 653 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 398 U.S. 939, 90 S.Ct. 1844, 26 L.Ed.2d 272 (1970).....	11, 14
<i>Norwood v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 349 U.S. 29 (1955).....	14
<i>Paramount Pictures v. Rodney</i> , 186 F.2d 111 (3rd Cir. 1950), <i>cert. denied</i> , 340 U.S. 953, 71 S.Ct. 572, 95 L.Ed. 687 (1951).....	16
<i>Peteet v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 868 F.2d 1428, 1436 (5th Cir.1989), <i>cert. denied sub nom, Dow Chemical Co. v. Greenhill</i> , 493 U.S. 935, 110 S.Ct. 328, 107 L.Ed.2d 318 (1989).....	15
<i>Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 1002 (4th Cir.1984).....	9
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass'n</i> , 319 U.S. 21, 63 S.Ct 938, 87 L.Ed. 1185 (1943).....	8, 11
<i>Roofing and Sheet Metal Servs., Inc. v. La Quinta Motor Inns, Inc.</i> , 689 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>SEC v. Savoy Industries, Inc.</i> , 587 F.2d 1149 (D.C.Cir.1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 440 U.S. 913, 99 S.Ct. 1227, 59 L.Ed.2d 462 (1979).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Shutte v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 431 F.2d 22 (3rd Cir.1970), <i>cert. denied</i> , 401 U.S. 910, 91 S.Ct. 871, 27 L.Ed.2d 808 (1971).	14
<i>Singleton v. Volkswagen of Am. Inc.</i> , — U.S. —, 129 S.Ct 1336, 173 L.Ed.2d 587 (2009).....	17, 18
<i>Solomon v. Cont'l Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 472 F.2d 1043 (3d Cir. 1972).....	8
<i>Technitrol, Inc. v. McManus</i> , 405 F.2d 84 (8th Cir. 1968), <i>cert. denied</i> , 394 U.S. 997, 89 S.Ct. 1591, 22 L.Ed.2d 775 (1969).....	14
<i>Toro Co. v. Alsop</i> , 565 F.2d 998 (8th Cir. 1977) <i>cert. denied</i> , 435 U.S. 952 (1978)....	14
<i>Trintec Indus., Inc. v. Pedre Prom. Prod., Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d. 1275 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>United States v. McManus</i> , 535 F.2d 460 (8th Cir 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 1052, 97 S.Ct. 766, 50 L.Ed.2d 769 (1977).....	15
<i>Van Dusen v. Barrack</i> , 376 U.S. 612 (1964)	14
<i>VE Holding Corp. v. Johnson Gas Appli- ance Co.</i> , 917 F.2d 1574 (Fed. Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 499 U.S. 922 (1991).....	20
<i>Wilkins v. Erickson</i> , 484 F.2d 969 (8th Cir. 1973).....	13
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1338 .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1400(b).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1404 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	2
Judicial Improvements and Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1391(c), Pub.L. No. 100-702, tit. X, § 1013(a), 102 Stat. 4642, 4669 (1988).....	20

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure § 3855 (3d ed. 2007) .....	5, 6
